

No. 21-760

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA KELLY, *in her official capacity as Governor of
Kansas*; DEREK SCHMIDT, *in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Kansas*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

BRANT M. LAUE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Deputy Solicitor General
SHANNON GRAMMEL
Deputy Solicitor General
KURTIS K. WIARD
Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
brant.laue@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. Lower Courts Are Conflicted on the
Constitutionality of Laws Criminalizing
Trespass by Deception at Agricultural
Facilities.....1

II. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Resolve the
Important Issues Presented6

III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D. Idaho 2018)	4
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Belluomo v. KAKE TV & Radio, Inc.</i> , 596 P.2d 832 (Kan. Ct. App. 1979)	8
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	10

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(c)	3
----------------------------------	---

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1826(e).....8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(b).....3, 7, 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)3, 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)(1)-(3)7

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)(4).....7

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(d).....3, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Brief of Appellant, *Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly*, No. 20-3082 (10th Cir.).....6

Brief of Appellee, *Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly*, No. 20-3082 (10th Cir.).....6

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 173 comment b, § 892B.....8
